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OFFICIAL MEETING NOTICE & AGENDA

The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Board of Appeals on Monday, September 23, 2013 at
5:00 p.m. or as soon as this matter may be heard in the Public Safety Building, Council Chambers,
Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin.

AGENDA:

1. Call meeting to order.

2. Consider approval of the Board of Appeals minutes of August 26, 2013.

3. Marty & Karen Vaage, owners of the property at 145 Forton Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, have
requested a variance from zoning code sections, 78-105(2)(e)8bF, “Side lot line to house: Minimum
six feet.”; 78-105(2)(e)8bJ, “Rear lot line to house: Minimum 20 feet.”; and 78-405(4)(b)1, “Permitted
intrusions into required rear or side yards: Sills, pilasters, lintels, ornamental features, cornices, eaves,
and gutters for residential buildings; provided they do not extend more than two and one-half feet into
the required yard.” This request is to allow a carport that was built in non-compliance to remain.

4. Andrew Kaiser, owner of the property at 401 N. Page Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, has requested a
variance from zoning code section, 78-105(2)(e)8bD, “Front or street side lot line to house: Minimum
20 feet to house; 12 feet to porch; maximum 25 feet to house; 15 feet to porch.” This request is to
allow a deck addition.

5. Calvin & Rae Marie Heiser, owners of the property at 1608 Moline Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, have
requested a variance from zoning code section, 78-105(2)(f)7bH, “Rear lot line to house or attached
garage: 30 feet.” This request is to allow the property/duplex to be split by zero-lot line.

6. Adjournment.
9/10/13mps

PACKETS SENT TO BOARD MEMBERS:
Russ Horton, Chair Al Wollenzien, Vice-Chair David Erdman, Secretary
Robert Busch Gilbert Lee Bob McGeever, Alternate 1
Bob Barnett, Alternate 2

cc: Mayor Donna Olson (Packet) Department Heads (via-email)
City Clerk Pili Hougan (via-email) Council Members (via-email)
Receptionists (via-email) Steve Kittelson (via-email)
Zoning Administrator Michael Stacey (2 packets) City Attorney Matt Dregne (Packet)
Stoughton Newspapers (via-fax) Derek Westby (via-email)
Marty & Karen Vaage Calvin & Rae Marie Heiser
Andrew Kaiser

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL MICHAEL STACEY
AT 608-646-0421

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO
THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.



OFFICIAL NOTICE

Please take notice that Marty & Karen Vaage, owners of the property at 145 Forton
Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, have requested a variance from zoning code sections,
78-105(2)(e)8bF, “Side lot line to house: Minimum six feet.”; 78-105(2)(e)8bJ, “Rear
lot line to house: Minimum 20 feet.”; and 78-405(4)(b)1, “Permitted intrusions into
required rear or side yards: Sills, pilasters, lintels, ornamental features, cornices,
eaves, and gutters for residential buildings; provided they do not extend more than two
and one-half feet into the required yard.”

The property at 145 Forton Street is formally described as follows:
Parcel number: 281/0511-053-7740-5, with a legal description of: FORTON'S ADDN
BLOCK 2 W 66 FT OR W1/2 LOT 10

The applicants are requesting variances to allow a carport that was constructed in non-
compliance with the above named ordinance sections to remain.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals will conduct a hearing on this matter
on September 23, 2013 at 5:00 p.m. or as soon after as the matter may be heard, in the
Council Chambers, Second Floor, Public Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton.

For questions related to this notice contact the City Zoning Administrator at 608-646-
0421

Published: September 5, 2013 HUB
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL

DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

May 8, 2013
Marty Vaage
145 Forton Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

NOTICE: ZONING VIOLATIONS AT 145 FORTON STREET, STOUGHTON, WI. 53589.

Dear Mr. Vaage;

As previously informed, the carport addition to your home at 145 Forton Street is in non-
compliance with the required rear lot line setback of 20 feet.

Your options appear to be:

 Alter the structure to comply with the 20-foot requirement;
 Apply for a variance from the code to potentially allow the non-conformity to remain.

Additionally, a shed has been installed without a permit.

These non-compliances must be taken care of by June 10, 2013 or you may be subject to a
penalty per section 1-3 of the Municipal Code. Each day after June 10, 2013 shall be considered
a separate violation.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns at 608-646-0421

Sincerely,
City of Stoughton

Michael P. Stacey

Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator/Assistant Planner



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Name and Address of Applicant: Marty & Karen Vaage
145 Forton Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

THE FOLLOWING IS THE SPECIFIC ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S) THE APPLICANT
IS REQUESTING RELIEF FROM:
78-105(2)(e)8bF, “Side lot line to house: Minimum six feet.”; 78-105(2)(e)8bJ, “Rear lot line to
house: Minimum 20 feet.”; and 78-405(4)(b)1, “Permitted intrusions into required rear or side
yards: Sills, pilasters, lintels, ornamental features, cornices, eaves, and gutters for residential
buildings; provided they do not extend more than two and one-half feet into the required yard.”

Summary of Request
The applicant’s acquired a permit to construct an attached carport to their home at 145 Forton
Street. After construction of the carport, an inspection was done by City staff which confirmed non-
compliance with the submitted plan and with the City zoning code. A survey was done that
confirmed the carport is in non-compliance with the three zoning code requirements listed above.

DATE OF APPLICATION: August 20, 2013

DATE PUBLISHED: September 5, 2013

DATE NOTICES MAILED: September 5, 2013

DATE OF HEARING: September 23, 2013

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, BASED UPON THE STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCES:

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

This variance request is related to errors during the construction of the carport. In some
regards the topography may have hindered the ability to construct the carport in compliance
with some of the requirements. It seems likely a request for a variance prior to the construction
would not have been granted. Generally, the physical surroundings, shape or topographical
conditions are not the issue here.



2. The conditions upon which the application for a variance is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zone classification.

The conditions upon which the application is based are generally applicable to similar
properties within the SR-6 Single Family Residential district. Meaning any property owner
could construct an addition in non-compliance.

3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire for economic or other
material gain by the applicant or owner.

We believe the purpose of the variance is not for the economic gain of the owner/applicant.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
persons presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulty or hardship is due to mistakes made during the construction of the carport and is
not caused by the zoning ordinance. The zoning code was amended in 2009 to provide greater
flexibility in historic areas such as this location.

5. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvement in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

We believe granting of the variances is not particularly detrimental to other property in the
neighborhood. We have to be careful not set precedence for this type of variance request. We
have not received any complaints regarding this request.

6. The proposed variance will not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

We believe the proposed variance should not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent
property. Though, due to the closeness of the roof and gutter system, it is likely stormwater
drainage will end up on adjacent properties.
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OFFICIAL NOTICE

Please take notice that Andrew Kaiser, owner of the property at 401 N. Page Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin, has requested a variance from zoning code section, 78-
105(2)(e)8bD, “Front or street side lot line to house: Minimum 20 feet to house; 12
feet to porch; maximum 25 feet to house; 15 feet to porch.”;

The property at 401 N. Page Street is formally described as follows:
Parcel number: 281/0511-053-6466-0, with a legal description of: SARAH E
TURNER ADDN CORR SURVEY BLOCK 9 S 66 FT LOT 5 & S 66 FT LOT 6

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a proposed front deck addition.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals will conduct a hearing on this matter
on September 23, 2013 at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Second Floor, Public
Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton.

For questions related to this notice contact the City Zoning Administrator at 608-646-
0421

Published: September 5, 2013 HUB



Return to Previous PageParcel Number - 281/0511-053-6466-0

Municipality CITY OF STOUGHTON

State Municipality Code 281

Township 05

Township Direction N

Range 11

Range Direction E

Section 05

Quarter SW

Quarter-Quarter SE

Plat Name TURNER'S SARAH E. ADDITION TO
STOUGHTON, RESURVEY OF PT

Block/Building 9

Lot 5

Restrictive Covenants Show Restrictions for this Plat, CSM, or
Quarter

Property owner has requested confidentiality

Owner Status CURRENT OWNER

Name ANDREW KAISER

Property Address 401 N PAGE ST

City State Zip STOUGHTON, WI 53589

Country USA

- Edit Owner Address

Primary Address 401 N PAGE ST

- Edit Parcel Address

- Add More Addresses

Attention

Street 401 N PAGE ST

City State Zip STOUGHTON, WI 53589

Country USA

Assessment Year 2013 2012

Valuation Classification G1 G1

Assessment Acres 0.15 0.15

Land Value $26,100.00 $26,100.00

Improved Value $132,600.00 $129,100.00

Total Value $158,700.00 $155,200.00

Valuation Date 04/05/2013 05/08/2012

2012 Tax Values E-Statement E-Bill E-Receipt

Category
Assessed
Value

Average
Assessment
Ratio

Estimated
Fair Market
Value

Land $26,100.00 / 0.9916 $26,322.00

Improvement $129,100.00 / 0.9916 $130,194.00

Total $155,200.00 / 0.9916 $156,515.00

2012 Taxes: $3,586.59

2012 Lottery Credit(-): $0.00

2012 First Dollar Credit(-): $76.00

2012 Specials(+): $162.00

2012 Amount: $3,672.59

Show Tax Information Details Show Tax Payment History

Type State Code Description

SCHOOL DISTRICT 5621 STOUGHTON SCHOOL DIST

TECHNICAL COLLEGE 0400 MADISON TECH COLLEGE

SARAH E TURNER ADDN CORR SURVEY BLOCK 9 S 66 FT LOT 5 &
S 66 FT LOT 6

Doc.Type Date Recorded Doc. Number Volume Page

WD 02/02/2006 4158134

WD 07/27/2004 3947148

WD 07/27/2004 3947146

WD 02/04/2004 3870038

WD 05/29/2003 3722849

Public Access | Public Agency Access | Subscription Access | Log Out

Friday, August 23, 2013

Parcel information updated on Friday, August 23, 2013 unless otherwise noted.

Parcel Status: Active Parcel Show Map
Map Questions?

Parcel Information

Zoning Information
Contact your local city or village office for municipal zoning
information.

Owner Name and Address

Parcel Address

Billing Address

Assessment Information

About Annual Assessments

Tax Information Pay Taxes Online

District Information

Tax Property Description
For a complete legal description, see the recorded documents

Recorded Documents

Page 1 of 2Property Information

8/23/2013http://accessdane.co.dane.wi.us/html/parcelinfo.asp?ParcelNumber=051105364660&Parce...























DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Name and Address of Applicant: Andrew Kaiser
401 N. Page Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

THE FOLLOWING IS THE SPECIFIC ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S) THE APPLICANT
IS REQUESTING RELIEF FROM:
78-105(2)(e)8bD, “Front or street side lot line to house: Minimum 20 feet to house; 12 feet to
porch; maximum 25 feet to house; 15 feet to porch.”

Summary of Request
The applicant/owner is requesting to construct a deck addition to the front of the home at 401 N.
Page Street. This is a historic home that originally had a porch in this proposed location and the
owner would like to bring that feature back to the original integrity. The home does not meet the
existing front setback requirement of 20 feet from the front property line. The proposed deck will
only minimally expand on the existing front deck while connecting the front deck to the side deck for
a more convenient use. The owner requests to construct a 5’ 6” wide deck with a front setback of 8’
6”.

DATE OF APPLICATION: August 23, 2013

DATE PUBLISHED: September 5, 2013

DATE NOTICES MAILED: September 5, 2013

DATE OF HEARING: September 23, 2013

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, BASED UPON THE STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCES:

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

The property at 401 N. Page Street is approximately 7,194 square feet in area and is currently
zoned SR-6 single family residential. It is unknown what the setback requirements were, if any,
when this home was built. The hardship is due to historic amendments to the zoning code. The
physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions are not the specific issue here.



2. The conditions upon which the application for a variance is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zone classification.

The conditions upon which the application is based are generally not applicable to similar
properties within the SR-6 Single Family Residential District. This is a unique situation specific
to this property.

3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire for economic or other
material gain by the applicant or owner.

We believe the purpose of the variance is not based on the economic gain of the
owner/applicant.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
persons presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulty or hardship is due to a unique historic situation where the building was allowed to
be very constructed closer to the front lot line than today’s standard.

5. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvement in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

We believe the granting of the variance to allow bringing the home more closely to the original
integrity will not be detrimental to the public or neighborhood. We have not received any
complaints regarding this request.

6. The proposed variance will not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

We believe the proposed variance should not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent
property.









OFFICIAL NOTICE

Please take notice that Carlvin & Rae Marie Heiser, owner of the property at 1608
Moline Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, have requested a variance from zoning code
section, 78-105(2)(f)7bH, “Rear lot line to house or attached garage: 30 feet.”

The property at 1608 Moline Street is formally described as follows:
Parcel number: 281/0511-092-6166-6, with a legal description of: KEGONSA RIDGE
LOT 16

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow splitting the property by zero-lot-line.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals will conduct a hearing on this matter
on September 23, 2013 at 5:00 p.m., or as soon after as the matter may be heard in the
Council Chambers, Second Floor, Public Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton.

For questions related to this notice contact the City Zoning Administrator at 608-646-
0421

Published: September 12, 2013 HUB



Return to Previous PageParcel Number - 281/0511-092-6166-6

Municipality CITY OF STOUGHTON

State Municipality Code 281

Township 05

Township Direction N

Range 11

Range Direction E

Section 09

Quarter NW

Quarter-Quarter SE

Plat Name KEGONSA RIDGE

Block/Building

Lot 16

Restrictive Covenants Show Restrictions for this Plat, CSM, or
Quarter

Owner Status CURRENT OWNER

Name CARLVIN J HEISER

Property Address 842 REDTAIL RDG

City State Zip OREGON, WI 53575

Country USA

- Edit Owner Address

Owner Status CURRENT CO-OWNER

Name RAE MARIE HEISER

Property Address 842 REDTAIL RDG

City State Zip OREGON, WI 53575

Country USA

- Edit Owner Address

Primary Address 524 HANSON RD

- Edit Parcel Address

Additional Addresses: 1608 MOLINE ST

- Edit Parcel Address

- Add More Addresses

Assessment Year 2013 2012

Valuation Classification G1 G1

Assessment Acres 0.26 0.26

Land Value $65,200.00 $65,200.00

Improved Value $174,400.00 $176,900.00

Total Value $239,600.00 $242,100.00

Valuation Date 04/05/2013 05/08/2012

2012 Tax Values E-Statement E-Bill E-Receipt

Category
Assessed
Value

Average
Assessment
Ratio

Estimated
Fair Market
Value

Land $65,200.00 / 0.9916 $65,753.00

Improvement $176,900.00 / 0.9916 $178,399.00

Total $242,100.00 / 0.9916 $244,151.00

2012 Taxes: $5,594.81

2012 Lottery Credit(-): $0.00

2012 First Dollar Credit(-): $76.00

2012 Specials(+): $324.00

2012 Amount: $5,842.81

Show Tax Information Details Show Tax Payment History

Type State Code Description

SCHOOL DISTRICT 5621 STOUGHTON SCHOOL DIST

TECHNICAL COLLEGE 0400 MADISON TECH COLLEGE

KEGONSA RIDGE LOT 16

Doc.Type Date Recorded Doc. Number Volume Page

WD 2978420

WD 31676 36

WD 28142 72

WD 27253 55

126 53

Public Access | Public Agency Access | Subscription Access | Log Out

Thursday, August 29, 2013

Parcel information updated on Thursday, August 29, 2013 unless otherwise noted.

Parcel Status: Active Parcel Show Map
Map Questions?

Parcel Information

Zoning Information
Contact your local city or village office for municipal zoning
information.

Owner Name and Address

Parcel Address

Assessment Information

About Annual Assessments

Tax Information Pay Taxes Online

District Information

Tax Property Description
For a complete legal description, see the recorded documents

Recorded Documents

Page 1 of 2Property Information

8/29/2013http://accessdane.co.dane.wi.us/html/parcelinfo.asp?ParcelNumber=051109261666&Parce...













DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Name and Address of Applicant: Carlvin & Rae Marie Heiser
842 Red Tail Ridge
Oregon, WI. 53575

THE FOLLOWING IS THE SPECIFIC ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S) THE APPLICANT
IS REQUESTING RELIEF FROM:
78-105(2)(f)7bH, “Rear lot line to house or attached garage: Minimum 30 feet.”

Summary of Request
The applicant/owner is requesting a variance from the rear yard setback requirement to allow a
zero-lot-line duplex at 1608 Moline Street/524 Hanson Road. The current rear setback at 1608
Moline Street is 15 feet compared to the 30-foot requirement. The duplex structure as a whole
meets the setback requirements.

DATE OF APPLICATION: September 4, 2013

DATE PUBLISHED: September 12, 2013

DATE NOTICES MAILED: September 6, 2013

DATE OF HEARING: September 23, 2013

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, BASED UPON THE STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCES:

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

The property at 1608 Moline Street is zoned TR-6 two-family residential. The particular shape
of this two-family lot makes it rather difficult to meet the rear setback requirement to split the
property. The physical surroundings or topographical conditions are not the specific issue
here.

2. The conditions upon which the application for a variance is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zone classification.

The conditions upon which the application is based are generally not applicable to similar
properties within the TR-6 two-family residential district. This is a unique situation specific to
this property.



3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire for economic or other
material gain by the applicant or owner.

The purpose of the variance may be based on the economic gain of the owner/applicant. Most
other TR-6 properties can easily meet the zero lot line requirements making this situation unfair
for the owner.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
persons presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulty or hardship is due the zoning code not having a mechanism to allow unique
corner duplex lots a way to complete a zero-lot-line. The intent of the zero-lot-line is to allow
two separate parcels which can be sold separately. The zero-lot-line creates affordable home
ownership.

5. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvement in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

We believe the granting of the variance to allow the zero-lot-line will not be detrimental to the
public or neighborhood. We have not received any complaints regarding this request.

6. The proposed variance will not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

We believe the proposed variance should not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property
as nothing is really changing.






